

### CREDIT OPINION

20 October 2020



#### Contacts

+1.312.706.9963 Ryan Quakenbush Associate Lead Analyst ryan.quakenbush@moodys.com

Coley J Anderson +1.312.706.9961 AVP-Analyst coley.anderson@moodys.com

#### **CLIENT SERVICES**

**EMEA** 

Americas 1-212-553-1653 Asia Pacific 852-3551-3077 81-3-5408-4100 Japan 44-20-7772-5454

# Fairview Park City School District, OH

Update to credit analysis

### Summary

Fairview Park City School District (Aa2 GOULT) has a solid credit profile driven by a built out tax base that benefits from its location in the Cleveland (A1 stable) metro area and a healthy financial profile supported by strong reserves despite planned drawdown. The main credit challenge for the district is an elevated debt and pension burden.

We expect the district's modestly sized tax base to remain stable given that it is currently built out, nearly 90% residential, and benefits from its proximity to Cleveland. The district's current valuation of \$1.2 billion has averaged 3.8% annual growth over the last five years. Future growth will however remain dependent on redevelopment and appreciation of existing property. The district's residents have a slightly above average income profile with median family income of 114.3% of the nation; however, this number trails rating category medians. Enrollment for the district has been modestly declining with a 2.1% decline in students over the last five years.

The financial profile of the district is expected to remain healthy despite recent planned drawdown for capital needs. The district's unaudited fiscal 2020 results reflect a decline in the general fund reserves of \$206,000 to approximately \$14 million, or a still robust 63.8% on fiscal 2020 unaudited revenue. The district's fiscal 2021 budget includes a draw of nearly \$1 million due to a combination of state aid cuts and capital transfers of \$1 million. The district will be going to voters in November 2020 for a new current expense levy. The district is optimistic it will pass given strong voter support for emergency and debt levies over the last 15 years. If passed, district officials report it would generate \$3.4 million annually, which would help offset the continued transfers for capital projects and possible state aid cuts.

The district's debt burden is expected to remain elevated given slow principal amortization. The district's debt burden, following an upcoming refunding issuance, is 2.1x fiscal 2019 operating revenue and 4.1% to full value. Amortization of the debt is slow with 47.9% of principal paid off over the next ten years. However, the district reports no additional debt plans at this time. The Moody's three-year adjusted net pension liability (ANPL) for the district, our measure of a local government's pension burden that uses a market-based interest rate to value accrued pension liabilities, is \$83.3 million, or a high 7.1% of full valuation and 3.6x fiscal 2019 operating revenue. Fixed costs, consisting of debt service and retirement plan contributions, were moderate at approximately 19% of operating revenue in fiscal 2019.

# **Credit strengths**

» Healthy liquidity and reserves

» Strong voter history

# **Credit challenges**

- » Elevated debt and pension burdens
- » Resident income levels that trail rating category medians

### **Rating outlook**

Outlooks are generally not assigned to local government credits with this amount of debt.

# Factors that could lead to an upgrade

- » Moderation of long term leverage
- » Significant tax base expansion and improvement in resident income indices

# Factors that could lead to a downgrade

- » Growth in the debt burden
- » Deterioration of reserves
- » Tax base contraction

# **Key indicators**

Fairview Park City School District, OH	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
Economy/Tax Base					
Total Full Value (\$000)	\$969,701	\$1,045,934	\$1,026,331	\$1,029,113	\$1,165,813
Population	16,061	15,936	16,031	16,014	16,014
Full Value Per Capita	\$60,376	\$65,633	\$64,022	\$64,263	\$72,800
Median Family Income (% of US Median)	112.7%	111.4%	106.8%	114.3%	114.3%
Finances					
Operating Revenue (\$000)	\$23,290	\$24,969	\$20,574	\$23,426	\$22,909
Fund Balance (\$000)	\$22,529	\$24,055	\$21,173	\$19,163	\$14,901
Cash Balance (\$000)	\$20,455	\$20,396	\$19,789	\$18,573	\$14,480
Fund Balance as a % of Revenues	96.7%	96.3%	102.9%	81.8%	65.0%
Cash Balance as a % of Revenues	87.8%	81.7%	96.2%	79.3%	63.2%
Debt/Pensions					
Net Direct Debt (\$000)	\$23,530	\$22,593	\$57,475	\$55,278	\$53,271
3-Year Average of Moody's ANPL (\$000)	\$72,307	\$70,098	\$79,264	\$82,928	\$83,273
Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%)	2.4%	2.2%	5.6%	5.4%	4.6%
Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x)	1.0x	0.9x	2.8x	2.4x	2.3x
Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Full Value (%)	7.5%	6.7%	7.7%	8.1%	7.1%
Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Revenues (x)	3.1x	2.8x	3.9x	3.5x	3.6x

Source: Moody's Investors Service, district audited financials, U.S. Census Bureau

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

#### **Profile**

Fairview Park City School District is located 10 miles west of Cleveland in <u>Cuyahoga County</u> (Aa2 stable). The district operates four school facilities, providing pre-kindergarten through twelfth grade education to 1,657 students in a community of an estimated 16,000 residents.

### **Legal Security**

The district's GOULT bonds are secured by the district's pledge and authorization to levy an ad valorem tax on all taxable property within its boundaries, unlimited as to rate or amount. The bonds also carry the district's full faith and credit pledge.

#### **ESG** considerations

#### **Environmental**

Environmental considerations are not material to the district's credit profile given ample reserves for near term challenges and rainfall management would fall to the city and county. Data from Moody's affiliate Four Twenty Seven indicates that Cuyahoga County, in which the district is located, has relatively high exposure to extreme rainfall events and low exposure to heat stress and water stress.

#### Social

The coronavirus is driving an unprecedented economic slowdown. We currently forecast US GDP to decline significantly during 2020 with a gradual recovery commencing toward the end of the year. Local governments with the highest exposure to tourism, hospitality, healthcare, retail and oil and gas could suffer particularly severe impacts. The district has slightly above average wealth metrics and population has remained stable. The enrollment for the district has modestly declined over the last five years; however, district officials expect enrollment to stabilize near current levels.

#### Governance

Ohio school districts have an institutional framework score of "A", which is moderate. The sector's major revenue sources are property taxes and state aid, with wealthier districts relying more heavily on property tax. Local property tax do not have a rate cap, but can be increased with voter approval only. Some school districts also levy a local income tax, which requires voter approval. Revenues and expenditures tend to be predictable. Ohio has public sector unions, which can limit the ability to cut expenditures.

The district will be going to voters for a new current expense levy that would generate approximately \$3.4 million a year. The district has strong voter history the last 15 years.

# Rating methodology and scorecard factors

The <u>US Local Government General Obligation Debt</u> methodology includes a scorecard, a tool providing a composite score of a local government's credit profile based on the weighted factors we consider most important, universal and measurable, as well as possible notching adjustments dependent on individual credit strengths and weaknesses. Its purpose is not to determine the final rating, but rather to provide a standard platform from which to analyze and compare local government credits.

Scorecard Factors	Measure	Score
Economy/Tax Base (30%) [1]		
Tax Base Size: Full Value (in 000s)	\$1,165,886	Α
Full Value Per Capita	\$72,804	Aa
Median Family Income (% of US Median)	114.3%	Aa
Finances (30%)		
Fund Balance as a % of Revenues	65.0%	Aaa
5-Year Dollar Change in Fund Balance as % of Revenues	-26.7%	B & Below
Cash Balance as a % of Revenues	63.2%	Aaa
5-Year Dollar Change in Cash Balance as % of Revenues	-22.8%	B & Below
Notching Adjustments: <sup>[2]</sup>		
Other Scorecard Adjustment Related to Finances: 5 year change not reflective of financial profile		Up
Management (20%)		
Institutional Framework	A	Α
Operating History: 5-Year Average of Operating Revenues / Operating Expenditures (x)	1.0x	Baa
Debt and Pensions (20%)		
Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%)	4.1%	Baa
Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x)	2.1x	Α
3-Year Average of Moody's Adjusted Net Pension Liability / Full Value (%)	7.1%	Baa
3-Year Average of Moody's Adjusted Net Pension Liability / Operating Revenues (x)	3.6x	Baa
Scorecard	Scorecard-Indicated Outcome	Aa3
	Assigned Rating	Aa2

<sup>[1]</sup> Economy measures are based on data from the most recent year available.

<sup>[2]</sup> Notching Factors are specifically defined in the US Local Government General Obligation Debt methodology.

<sup>[3]</sup> Standardized adjustments are outlined in the GO Methodology Scorecard Inputs publication.

 $Source: Moody's \ Investors \ Service, \ district \ audited \ financials, \ U.S. \ Census \ Bureau$ 

© 2020 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND/OR ITS CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE
CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S
(COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY
NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE
MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S
INVESTORS SERVICE CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR
PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS
OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR
COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT
AND DO NOT PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT
AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND
PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR FLOCAL HINVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY
AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE. HOLDING. OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSFITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOFVER BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing its Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$2,700,000. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <a href="https://www.moodys.com">www.moodys.com</a> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY125,000 to approximately JPY250,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER

1250763

### **CLIENT SERVICES**

 Americas
 1-212-553-1653

 Asia Pacific
 852-3551-3077

 Japan
 81-3-5408-4100

 EMEA
 44-20-7772-5454

